at the date on which the conversion rights attached to the

Convertible Notes are exercised.

Transferability: The Convertible Notes may be assigned and transferred

(whether in whole or in part(s)) by noteholder serving a written

notification to the Company and the principal amount to be

transferred or assigned is at least HK$500,000 or integral

multiples of HK$500,000.

Voting: The noteholder shall not be entitled to receive notices of, attend

or vote at any meetings of the Company by reason only of it

being the noteholder.

Events of default: If an event of default (as defined in the terms and conditions

of the Convertible Notes) occurs, the noteholder may elect for

redemption of the Convertible Notes.

Effect on Shareholding Structure

The shareholding structures of the Company as at the date of this announcement, immediately

after the full conversion of the Convertible Notes and after full conversion of the Convertible

Notes and Existing Convertible Instruments are shown as follows:

Existing Shareholding

Structure

Upon full conversion of

Convertible Notes

(Note 1)

Upon full conversion of

Convertible Notes and Existing

Convertible Instruments

(Note 1)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

First Vendor (Note 2) 1,620,000,000 22.55 3,181,534,130 26.97 10,201,534,130 54.22

Second Vendor – – 3,049,408,922 25.86 3,049,408,922 16.21

The Vendors and parties acting

in concert with any of them 1,620,000,000 22.55 6,230,943,052 52.83 13,250,943,052 70.43

Smart Number Investments

Limited (Note 3) 608,400,000 8.47 608,400,000 5.16 608,400,000 3.24

Public Shareholders 4,954,389,500 68.98 4,954,389,500 42.01 4,954,389,500 26.33

Total 7,182,789,500 100.00% 11,793,732,552 100.00 18,813,732,552 100.00

11

Notes:

1. For illustration purpose only, as the Vendors and parties acting in concert with any of them shall not

in aggregate directly or indirectly control or be interested in Shares of 29.9% or more in the Company

pursuant to the terms of the Acquisition Agreement.

2. The First Vendor is an executive Director. According to the disclosure of interests filing, the First

Vendor currently has an interest in 1,620,000,000 Shares and a derivative interest in 7,020,000,000

underlying Shares, represented by the convertible notes issued by the Company in the principal amount of